
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, February 23, 2016 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Community Planning and Development  -  Theresa Lucero/ Ryan Winterberg-Lipp/ Jill Jennings 

Golich 
 

BR16-0069 Rezones property located at 5050 South Syracuse Street from B-8 with waivers, UO-1, 
UO-2 to S-MX-12 in Council District 4. 

 
BR16-0087 Rezones portions of 601 South Bannock Street, 801 South Broadway, 99 West 

Kentucky Avenue from T-MU-30 Waivers and Conditions UO-1/I-B UO-2 to C-MX-16 
UO-1/C-MX-16 UO-2 in Council District 7. 

 
BR16-0092 Amends Chapter 10, Article II of the DRMC to approve the 2016 Denver Building and 

Fire Code that consists of the 2016 Denver amendments and the 2015 series of the 
International Codes. 

 
B. Denver International Airport  -  Aaron Barraza 

 
RR16-0093 Approves a contract with Panasonic Enterprise Solution Company in the amount of $5 

million and for three years in duration to provide professional services to support 
innovative technology based solutions related to the planning and implementation of 
technical initiatives, taking into account operational, environmental, and financial 
considerations (PLANE 201626296). 

 
RR16-0094 Approves a contract with GCR, Inc. in the amount of $5 million and for three years in 

duration to provide professional services to support innovative technology based 
solutions related to the planning and implementation of technical initiatives, taking into 
account operational, environmental, and financial considerations (PLANE 201626261). 

 
RR16-0095 Approves a contract with SITA Information Networking Computing USA, Inc. in the 

amount of $5 million and for three years in duration to provide professional services to 
support innovative technology based solutions related to the planning and 
implementation of technical initiatives, taking into account operational, environmental, 
and financial considerations (PLANE 201626228). 

 
C. Department of Safety  -  Steve Helm/ Dan Freix/ Angela Casias 

 
RR16-0098 Approves the $2,032,807 purchase of sixty-four Police and Sheriff Intercepors from 

Sill-Tehar Motors. 
 

RR16-0099 Approves a $1,886,437.80 contract with Pierce Manufacturing for the manufacture and 
delivery of one Pierce Velocity 105’ Ladder Truck and two Pierce Velocity Pumpers. 

 
D. Environmental Health  -  Dave Erickson 

 
RR16-0088 Amends a contract with LT Environmental, Inc. by adding $480,000 for a new amount 

not to exceed $960,000 and extend the term to 4-8-18 to complete on-call environmental 
consulting projects for the City (#ENVHL-201520849). 

 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, February 23, 2016   
Page 2 

 

E. Finance  -  Jessica Skibo 
 

BR16-0096 Approves an appropriation of $150,000 for the Emergency Management Performance 
Grant from the State of Colorado and Department of Homeland Security. 

 
F. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
 Denver Health and Hospital Authority 

 
BR16-0056 Amends an intergovernmental 

agreement  with Denver 
Health & Hospitals Authority 
to increase the amount by 
$349,999.00, for a total of 
$1,049,997.50, and to extend 
the term one year through 12-
31-2016 to provide 
transitional residential 
treatment, case management 
and/or mental health services 
for up to 100 chronically 
homeless individuals 
(SOCSV2013-14440-02). 

 

 
G. Office of Human Resources  -  Alena Duran/ Nicole de Gioia Keane 

 
BR16-0086 Amends the Classification and Pay Plan by adding Golf Cart Attendant and Golf Sales 

Associate creating two new golf classes.  Employees in these classes are on-call 
employees. 

 
H. Public Works  -  Angela Casias 

 
BR16-0078 Approves renaming Rifle Street at Buckley Road, bounded by Tower Road, and 

approximately 62nd Avenue and 60th Avenue as Panasonic Way in Council District 11. 
 

RR16-0089 Approves a $1,008,055 contract with OZ Architecture for a contract term ending 9-30-
18 for design and construction services for the relocation of the 911 Communication 
Center to 12025 East 45th Avenue in Council District 8 (201626298). 

 
RR16-0090 Dedicates a parcel of land as right-of-way as a public alley at the intersection of East 

2nd Avenue and Milwaukee Street in Council District 10. 
 

RR16-0091 Grants a revocable permit to Denver Bike Sharing to encroach into the right-of-way 
with a bicycle docking station at 1218 21st Street in Council District 9. 

 
RR16-0097 Approves a no-cost extension of the contract with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. for 23 

months through 12-31-17 to complete the Brighton Boulevard 29th to 44th streets 
design and post design services in Council District 9 (201418034). 

 
RR16-0100 Approves the $3,958,461.60 purchase of sixteen Peterbilt 320/ Amrep body barrel 

loading refuse trucks from Rush Peterbilt Truck Center to replace old vehicles and 
expand the recycling and mulching programs. 

 
RR16-0099 Approves a $1,886,437.80 contract with Pierce Manufacturing for the manufacture and 

delivery of one Pierce Velocity 105’ Ladder Truck and two Pierce Velocity Pumpers. 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, February 23, 2016   
Page 3 

 

 
RR16-0098 Approves the $2,032,807 purchase of sixty-four Police and Sheriff Intercepors from 

Sill-Tehar Motors. 
 

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 
 

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 
 

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 
 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


